
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

4 December 2020 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

 
A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 
14 December 2020 at 10.00 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee and officers of the 
County Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
https://lincolnshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=554
8 Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors B Adams (Chairman), S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, 
Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, R Grocock, R A Renshaw, 
A N Stokes, E W Strengiel and M A Whittington 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=5548
https://lincolnshireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=5548




HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 26 October 2020  
 

5 - 12 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Chief Officers  
 

 

5  The Fifth Local Transport Plan (LTP V)  
(To receive a report by Vanessa Strange, Head of Infrastructure 
Investment, which provides an overview of the work being 
undertaken and the themes being considered for the Council's 
Fifth Local Transport Plan.  The ideas and thoughts of Members 
are welcomed as part of the shaping of the work emerging 
concepts for the Plan) 
 

13 - 18 

6  Approval to Award a Contract for the Supply of Winter 
Maintenance Vehicles  
(To receive a report by Dan Charlesworth, Senior Commercial 
and Procurement Officer, in connection with the outcome of the 
procurement of winter maintenance vehicles and a 
recommendation to award to the highest scoring provider to 
Executive Councillor Richard Davies, Highways, Transport and IT 
to approve the decision and the contract) 
 

19 - 28 

7  Highways - Gully Cleansing, Repair and Surface Water 
Flooding  
(To receive a report by Richard Fenwick, County Highways 
Manager and Shaun Butcher, County Programme Manager, in 
connection with the reactive, cyclic and planned aspects of 
highways drainage maintenance including low-level flooding 
response) 
 

29 - 34 

8  Performance Report, Quarter 2 - (1 July 2020 to 30 
September 2020)  
(To receive a report by Paul Rusted, Head of Highways Services, 
which sets out the performance of the highways' service including 
the major highway schemes update, Lincolnshire highways' 
performance report and the highways and transport complaints 
report)   
 
 
 
 
 

35 - 104 



9  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, in 
connection with the Committee's Work Programme. Members' 
comments are sought on the items for future consideration)  
 

105 - 106 

10  TransportConnect Ltd - Teckal Company Update  
(To receive a report by Anita Ruffle, Head of Transport Services, 
which provides an update on the Council's Teckal Company, 
TransportConnect Ltd, which was established in 2016 as an 
intervention into the passenger transport market.   
 
Note: In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, Appendix B to this report has not 
been circulated to the press and public on the grounds that it 
is considered to contain exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended. The press and public may be excluded 
from the meeting for the consideration of this item of 
business) 
 

107 - 140 

 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Steve Blagg 

 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 

 
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 26 OCTOBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, R Grocock, R A Renshaw, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel and 
M A Whittington 
 
Executive Councillor R G Davies, Highways, Transport and I T and Clio Perraton-
Williams, Executive Support Councillor, Highways, Transport and IT, attended the 
meeting spoke. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Karen Cassar (Assistant Director 
Highways), Jason Copper (Transport and Growth Manager), Sam Edwards (Head of 
Highways Infrastructure), Matt Jones (Parking Services Manager), Anita Ruffle (Head 
of Transport Services), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Philip Watt (Project Officer) 
and Jayne Wingad (Rail Policy Officer) 
 
16     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
None received. 
 
17     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None received. 
 
18     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

(Note: Councillor Mrs J Brockway arrived in the meeting) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 September 2020, be 
 approved as a correct record, subject to the fourth bullet point of minute 13, 
 being amended to read – "It was confirmed that this was always taken into 
 consideration during the planning of major projects". 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

19     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 
AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

Executive Councillor R G Davies reported that the Council's Parking Enforcement 
Team had won the prestigious "Patrol Parking Award" for its report on parking 
enforcement and that the report had been mentioned by the Chair of Parliament's 
Transport Select Committee. The Chairman requested that the congratulations of the 
Committee should be passed to officers and the management team for winning this 
award. 
 
20     RAIL FRANCHISE UPDATE AND ENGAGEMENT WITH NETWORK RAIL 

AND MIDLANDS CONNECT 
 

(Councillor M Whittington left the meeting during this item) 
 
The Committee received a report in connection with an update regarding changes to 
rail franchising and the impact of COVID-19 from the Department for Transport (DfT), 
East Midlands Railway (EMR), Network Rail and Midlands Connect and for them to 
outline their current rail proposals for Lincolnshire. 
 

(a) Eddie Muraszko, (DfT) 
 
He outlined four issues:- 
 
(1) The short term-effects, including the severe reduction in patronage when the lock 

down started in March 2020; the introduction of emergency timetables; the 
effects of absenteeism; and that franchisees should only provide services they 
were able to delive
[...]
 to increase the power supply. 

Page 7



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
26 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 Reference was made to the upgrade of the old shared joint Great Northern 
and Great Eastern route running from Peterborough to Doncaster via Spalding 
and Lincoln with space being left for electrification which would help the 
eastern part of Lincolnshire. 

 
(d) Andrew Clark, Midlands Connect  

 
He highlighted the on-going work with Network Rail to examine an increase in the 
speed and frequency of trains between Newark to Lincoln; referred to the on-going 
work with Network Rail to examine an increase in speed between Nottingham and 
Newark and thanked the local authorities for the contribution towards the 
improvement of both these lines. 
 
Comments by Members included the need to examine the speed of rail traffic north 
and east of Lincoln. Andrew Clark stated that they were only able to examine the 
business case for trains on those railway-lines mentioned and agreed that the wider 
rail corridor needed to be examined. 
 
The Rail Operators were thanked for their presentations. Members requested that 
they should receive a six monthly update on rail matters during the current Covid-19 
crisis, welcomed the likelihood of a more co-ordinated approach amongst rail 
operators in the future and welcomed the contribution by other local authorities in the 
area.  
 
Officers stated that while it might not be possible to get all the operators to attend on 
a six monthly basis a progress report could be produced for Members. Officers stated 
that work was on-going to produce Local Transport Plan 5 and the commissioning of 
reports into maximising service improvements and infrastructure on the railways were 
also being examined. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the presentations by Rail Operators, and the comments of Members, be 
noted. 

(b) That the Committee receive a progress report in six months. 
(c) That a progress report be submitted to a future meeting in connection with the 

outcome of consultations into improvements to the rail service on the 
Peterborough to Lincoln railway-line by East Midlands Railways.  

 
21     CYCLING STRATEGY 2020/30 

 
(Note: Councillor B Adams, Chairman, left the meeting and Councillor S P Roe, Vice-
Chairman, chaired the meeting) 
 
Following consultations with the Chairman, Andy Porter, Acting Secretary of the 
Minster Fields Community Group, addressed the meeting in connection with the need 
for improved walking and cycling access across the A158/A46 junction/roundabout, 
which was currently being improved by the Council. He stated that the route formed 
part of Sustrans Cycle Route 1 and that people of all ages used the route with many 

Page 8



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

children from the estate attending the school in Nettleham, which was already 
suffering parking problems because people considered the junction unsafe for 
walking and cycling. He stated that footbridge was required.  
 
The Chairman stated that the letter submitted by Andy Porter had been circulated to 
members before the meeting and thanked him for his presentation. 
 
The Committee received a report in connection with the Cycling Strategy being 
developed by the Transport Services Group. The report provided an overview of the 
emerging Cycling and Walking Network Plans and other activities relating to cycling 
and walking. The Strategy aligned with the area 
based Transport Strategies and was being developed alongside key policy work 
including: the Fifth Local Transport Plan, the Green Master Plan and the 
Tourism Action Plan. 
 
Officers added that the aim of the Strategy was to make cycling a regular form of 
transport. 
 
Comments by Members included:- 
 

 Andy Porter's comments, on behalf of the Minster Fields Community Group, 
were supported and many letters had been received supporting the 
Community Group. 

 Saxilby Parish Council had requested that it sh
[...]
 to them to investigate. 
 
Members stated that the improvements to the "FixMyStreet" App were welcomed as 
it was important for the public to be kept informed. 
 
Members agreed to review progress of the Liaison Strategy and Plan on an annual 
basis. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report and comments by Members be noted, and that the Liaison 
 Strategy and Plan be reviewed annually. 
 
23     CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019 TO 2020 

 
The Committee received the Annual Report on Civil Parking Enforcement related 
activities and a financial statement showing the cost of the operation, including any 
deficit or surplus in accordance with the Statutory Guidance to 
Local Authorities on the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions. 
 
Comments by Members included:- 
 

 Irresponsible parking outside of schools at certain times was still a problem. It 
was suggested that by the use of local intelligence poor parking could be 
reported to the Council. 

 South Holland District Council welcomed working with the Council in connection 
with their own car parks. 

 An enquiry was made about "nuisance" parking and vehicles blocking private 
driveways. Officers stated that nuisance parking covered anything that was 
none-compliant, e.g. a vehicle irresponsibly parked in a disabled bay. With 
regard to the blocking of private drives action could be taken but the written 
authority of the resident was required before the Council could take any action. 

 
Members thanked officers for an informative and transparent Annual Report and 
congratulated officers for winning the "Patrol Parking Award". 
 
 

Page 10



7 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments by Members be noted. 
(b) That the Annual Report 2019/20 be noted and be published on the Council's 

website.   
 
24     ANNUAL UPDATE ON LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S APPROACH 

TO TRAFFIC MODEL AND TRANSPORT STRATEGY DEVELOPMENTS 
 

The Committee received a report and presentation in connection with the Transport 
Strategy, its purpose and benefits for the Council, the progress made since the last 
report in June 2019 and the further developments planned in the coming year. 
 
Officers outlined the completed strategies, new ones being proposed, including the 
A15/A17 and A52, the role of local Transport Boards and the process for bidding for 
funding from the Midlands Connect Development Fund for projects. 
 
Officers gave an example of traffic modelling in Boston and the effects of 
improvements to vehicle flow when certain traffic measures were put in place. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report and the planned transport strategy developments for future 
 years be noted and supported. 
 
25     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Programme. 
 

It was noted that the report in connection with "Roadside Nature Reserves and 
Wildflowers" would now be considered at the meeting on 25 January 2021. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly. 
 
26     DANIEL STEEL, SCRUTINY OFFICER - LAST MEETING 

 
The Chairman stated that this was Daniel Steel's, Scrutiny Officer, last meeting 
before taking up a new post in the Council. The Chairman, on behalf of Members, 
thanked Daniel for his service to the Committee and wished him well in his new post. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.44 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 14 December 2020 

Subject: The Fifth Local Transport Plan (LTP V) 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report sets out emerging concepts for Lincolnshire County Council's Fifth 
Local Transport Plan (LTP V).  The report provides an overview of the work being 
undertaken and the themes being considered. Ideas and thou
[...]
ort to be presented in early 2021. 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

None 
 
 

4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Vanessa Strange, Head of Infrastructure Investment, 
who can be contacted by e-mail at vanessa.strange@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Page 17

mailto:vanessa.strange@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 14 December 2020 

Subject: 
Approval to Award a Contract for the Supply of Winter 
Maintenance Vehicles 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee to consider a 
report on the Approval to Award a Contract for the Supply of Winter Maintenance 
Vehicles. 
 
This decision is due to be considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT between 14 and 18 December 2020.  The views of the Scrutiny 
Committee will be reported to the Executive Councillor as part of his consideration 
of this item. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

(1) To consider the attached decision report and to determine whether the 
Committee supports the recommendations to the Executive Councillor 
for Highways, Transport and IT. 

 
(2) To agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive 

Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT in relation to the proposed 
decision on the Approval to Award a Contract for the Supply of Winter 
Maintenance Vehicles. 

 

 

1. Background 
 
The report to the Executive Councillor is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2. Conclusion 

 
Following consideration of the report, the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee is requested to consider whether it supports the recommendations in 
the Appendix 1 an
[...]
    300,000£     

ITS Funding - Drainage works 1,000,000£  1,610,000£  

ITS Funding - Drainage design 100,000£     170,000£     

ITS Funding - Community Drainage gangs -£                -£                

Sub total 2,750,000£  3,430,000£  

Grand total 6,500,000£  6,500,000£  
 

Table showing drainage funding available for 202/21 and 2021/22 with the anticipated spend profile 
 

2. Conclusion
The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the detail contained in the 
report and recommend any changes or actions to the Executive Member for 
Highways, Transport and IT.  They are also asked to consider and comment on the 
collaborative working across directorates and with partners. 
 
3. Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 
 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? - No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis - N/A 
 

 

4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers, as defined in Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972, 
were used to a material extent in the compilation of this report.  
 
This report was written by Richard Fenwick and Shaun Butcher, who can be 
contacted on 01522 550452 or richard.fenwick@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 33

mailto:richard.fenwick@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



        
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 14 December 2020 

Subject: 
Performance Report, Quarter 2 – (1 July 2020 – 
30 September 2020) 

Decision Reference:    Key decision?     

Summary:  

This report sets out the performance of the highways service, including the Major 
Highway Schemes Update, Lincolnshire Highways Performance Report and the 
Highways and Transport Complaints Report. 
  
 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the detail of performance 
contained in the report and recommend any changes or actions to the Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 
  
 
 

1. Background 
 
This re
[...]
0.00) 

 £(63,000.00) 

 £17,434.80  
 £25,159.00  

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 

TransportConnect Ltd Profit and Loss Summary 
2016-2020 

 £900,000.00  

 £2,200,000.00  

 £2,800,000.00  
 £3,039,995.00  

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 

TransportConnect Ltd Turnover Summary 2016- 
2020 P
age 138



Where do we go from here? 

As TCL enters its fifth year of trading, we want to 
continue to: 

Focus on Health and Safety 

Maintain legal compliance 

Strive for financial sustainability 

Enhance our customers’ lives 

Support our staff 

Enjoy what we do! 

 

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 26 October 2020
	5 The Fifth Local Transport Plan (LTP V)
	6 Approval to Award a Contract for the Supply of Winter Maintenance Vehicles
	7 Highways - Gully Cleansing, Repair and Surface Water Flooding
	8 Performance Report, Quarter 2 - (1 July 2020 to 30 September 2020)
	Highways and Transport Q2 Appendix C

	9 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	10 TransportConnect Ltd - Teckal Company Update
	TransportConnect Update Appendix A
	EXEMPT TransportConnect Appendix B
	TCL presentation




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 14 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors S P Roe (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs W Bowkett, C J T H Brewis, 
R Grocock, R A Renshaw, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel and M A Whittington 
 
Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Shaun Butcher (County Programme 
Manager), Karen Cassar (Assistant Director Highways), Jason Copper (Transport 
and Growth Manager), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Richard Fenwick 
(County Highways Manager), Nicole Hilton (Assistant Director - Communities), Anita 
Ruffle (Head of Transport Services) and Paul Rusted (Head of Highways Services) 
 
27     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs J Brockway. 
 
28     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
29     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 OCTOBER 2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 October 2020, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
30     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

AND CHIEF OFFICERS 
 

Executive Support Councillor C L Perraton-Williams stated that she was pleased to 
announce the Government's contribution of £110m towards the construction of the 
North Hykeham Relief Road. 
 
31     THE FIFTH LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP V) 

 
The Committee received a report in connection with the emerging concepts for the 
Council's Fifth Local Transport Plan (LTP V), together with an overview of the work 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

being undertaken and the themes being considered. Members' comments were 
welcomed as part of the shaping of the work. 
 
Officers stated that the current Transport Plan was shortly ending and there was a 
requirement for the Council to produce a new Plan. The timeframe for producing a 
new one would run in combination with the production of the Local Plans, with an 
emphasis on supporting economic growth, reducing carbon emissions, examining the 
effects of Covid-19 and improving connectivity between and within communities. 
 
Comments by Members, included:- 
 

 The need for more rail infrastructure especially to and from the east coast 
ports which would help to relieve congestion and reduce carbon emissions. 

 A railway line had previously been suggested between the ports of Felixstowe 
and Immingham, and any such schemes would help to remove freight traffic 
from the road to rail and reduce the maintenance costs of highways.   

 The need for a more integrated approach to transport, to encourage people to 
use public transport, walk and cycle which would provide health benefits and 
reduce carbon emissions. 

 The opening up of old railway lines closed by the Beeching cuts in the 1960s, 
where possible, and the need to improve the joint-line between Doncaster and 
Spalding. 

 There was a need for developers and local authorities to improve connectivity 
for cyclists and walkers between settlements before new housing development 
started. Officers referred to the cycling and walking groups established to 
develop and encourage links between communities, the additional funding 
from the Government to support cycling and walking routes and the benefits of 
the integration of the Local Transport Plan with the Local Plans. 

 There was a need to protect Public Rights of Way (PROW) as it was noted 
that the Viking Way had been damaged in certain places by motor vehicles. 

 Construction of one mile sections of dual carriageway on the A17 would help 
to reduce congestion. 

 The PROW from Sutton Bridge to Kings Lynn had been extended to 
Hunstanton. 

 While desirable to reduce the use of the car it was more sensible to reduce 
journeys due to Lincolnshire's geography. 

 Improved joint thinking was needed between British Rail and Highways 
England to improve transport infrastructure. 

 
Members supported the balance of proposed themes detailed in the report including 
the integration of the Transport Plan and Local Plans; supported improved 
connectivity between and within communities for public transport, cycling and 
walking; the need to improve rail infrastructure to encourage the transfer of freight 
from road to rail and to address the effects of Covid-19 on transport. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

(a) That the comments by Members be noted and considered in the production of 
the Fifth Local Transport Plan (LTP V). 

(b) That the work being undertaken on the various themes in the Plan be 
supported. 

(c) That a progress report be submitted to the Committee in early 2021. 
 
32     APPROVAL TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF WINTER 

MAINTENANCE VEHICLES 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with the approval to award a contract 
for the supply of winter maintenance vehicles. The decision was due to be 
considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT between 14 
and 18 December 2020. The views of the Committee would be reported to the 
Executive Councillor as part of his consideration of the item. 
 
Comments by Members included:- 
 

 The purchase of the vehicles instead of the current leasing arrangements, 
would provide the Council with more flexibility. 

 The Council's Commercial Board had examined the Business Case and 
considered that the proposed arrangements would save the Council £13m 
over the period and one supplier would help to improve maintenance of the 
vehicles. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 

(a) That the comments by Members be noted. 
(b) That the recommendation to the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport 

and IT, detailed in the report, be supported. 
 
33     HIGHWAYS - GULLY CLEANSING, REPAIR AND SURFACE WATER 

FLOODING 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with the reactive, cyclic and planned 
aspects of highways drainage maintenance, including the low-level flooding 
response. Officers stated that the Council was responsible for 185,000 gulleys in the 
county, explained the budget situation, the effects of the new maintenance contract 
with Balfour Beatty, the introduction of new technology to record inspections and a 
more targeted approach to address those gulleys causing constant problems. 
 
Comments by Members included:- 
 

 Accessing gulleys to clean them was a problem due to vehicles being parked 
over the gulleys. Officers were aware of this problem and added that the new 
contract with Balfour Beatty made reference to ensuring that these hard to clear 
gulleys would receive more visits and targeted in the future. 

 Tree roots were a particular problem in urban areas. 

 The provision of additional gulleys in areas with regular drainage problems was 
welcomed. 



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 Riparian drains needed to be maintained. Officers stated that riparian 
water courses had caused issues in the past and that the Council had a legal 
responsibility to identify who was responsible for carrying out the necessary 
work in response to a flooding event under its Section 19 investigations. 
Communication with partners, including the Internal Drainage Boards and Water 
Companies, had improved and Balfour Beatty had also improved 
communication with Network Rail to examine drainage matters. 

 Officers stated that they would ensure that the leaflet they were producing 
for the public about drainage issues would be shared with Members. 

 Officers stated that water disposal was an issue in some areas and gave 
details of a de-watering facility being constructed to deal with the problems and 
that other sites were being investigated. 

 Officers stated that with regard to the drainage issues reported at 
Sedgebrook, they would send a copy of correspondence between the Council 
and Network Rail on this matter to the local Councillor. 

 Officers agreed to communicate information to Members about when gully 
cleansing was due to take place in their areas.  

 
Members welcomed the report including the increase in collaborative working, the 
provision of information to residents and Parish Councils and agreed to receive a 
quarterly report on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the report and comments by Members be noted. 
(b) That the Committee receive a quarterly report on this matter and more 

often, if necessary, should there be anything more significant to report.  
 

 
34     PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 2 - (1 JULY 2020 TO 30 

SEPTEMBER 2020) 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with the performance of the highways 
service, including the major highway schemes update, Lincolnshire highways 
performance and the Highways and Transport complaints report. 
 
Officers highlighted, amongst others, the progress of a number of highway schemes 
including the good news of the allocation by the Government of £110m funding 
towards the North Hykeham Relief Road, the impending opening of the Lincoln 
Eastern Bypass and the challenging performance targets in the new highways 
contract. 
 
Members welcomed progress of the various highway schemes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.   
 



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

35     TRANSPORTCONNECT LTD - TECKAL COMPANY UPDATE 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with an update on the Council's 
Teckal Company, TransportConnect Ltd (TCL), which was established in 2016 as an 
intervention into the passenger transport market. 
 
The Chairman enquired if Members had any questions in connection with Appendix B 
of the report as this contained exempt information and would require the press and 
public to be excluded from the meeting if Members asked any questions. Members 
indicated that they wished not to ask any questions. 
 
The Committee welcomed Howard Rowbotham, Managing Director of TCL and 
Richard Wills, Non-Executive Director of the TCL Board, to the meeting.  
 
The Committee received a presentation about the company, including its history, a 
financial summary covering the period 2016-20, the effects of Covid-19 and the 
responses of customers to the service provided by the company. 
 
Comments by Members included:- 
 

 The fact that the company was starting to pay back its loan, increase its turnover 
and increase its profitability was welcomed. 

 It was noted that some residents were still not aware of the CallConnect Demand 
Responsive bus services, a number of which TCL operated on behalf of the 
Council. Officers stated that two members of staff worked on publicising 
CallConnect through a variety of methods including social media, county and 
local newsletters, attendance at parish and community meetings, road shows and 
even using pitches at local markets. 

 An enquiry was made about the effects of state aid rules after Brexit and whether 
the Council would still be required to follow them. Officers stated that this was a 
matter for the Council's legal department to provide guidance. 

 An enquiry was made if TCL would be able to bid in the future for contracts for 
Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) and non-emergency patient 
transport (NEPT), currently provided by the Thames Ambulance Service Ltd. 
Officers stated that potentially they could. However, the delivery of SEND 
provision within the county was undergoing transformation and this would require 
a review of existing transport arrangements.  Officers also advised that a 
dialogue was being maintained with the Clinical Commissioning Group in relation 
to arrangements for when the current NEPTS contract expired. An enquiry was 
made in connection with the voluntary car scheme and whether due to the effects 
of Covid-19, many of the drivers, due to their age might not be returning to the 
service. Officers agreed that drivers had been lost to the service and the Council 
was working to garner support from the many community groups established 
during lockdown to help recruit new volunteer drivers. 

 
Members thanked officers for the report and presentation and suggested that Parish 
Council newsletters should be used more to publicise information about the 
CallConnect services and they agreed to receive a quarterly report on progress of the 
Teckal Company and feedback from Members. 



6 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report and the feedback from Members on the service be noted and that the 
Committee receive a quarterly report on the progress of the TransportConnect 
service. 
 
 
 
36     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly. 
(b) That the following items be programmed for future meetings:- 

 

 A quarterly update on gully cleaning and maintenance – 8 March 2021 

 An update on the progress of the Local Transport Plan – to be programmed for 
a meeting in 2021 

 A quarterly update on progress of the service provided by TransportConnect Ltd 
– 8 March 2021. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.50 pm 


